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Les monteringsanvisningen nøye. Tapp av kjø le væs ken. 
Demonter den angitte frostpluggen,  i henhold til ta bell. 
OBS! Se om din biltype er nevnt  under spe si el le mont.tips.  
Ren gjør hullet godt. Plug in kontakten skal peke i  hen hold til 
ta bell.. Et ter at varmeren er montert, skrues mut te ren/bol ten 
for sik tig inn til T-skinnesprederen har kon takt med inn si den 
av blokken.(I). Vri varmeren for sik tig 5 grader(II) hver vei for 
å være sikker på at skin nen er rik tig plassert.  Påse at var me ren 
sitter rett i frost plugg hul let. Mutteren/bol ten trek kes til med 
6.0 NM.  Kontroller at pakningen tetter or dent lig og at 
var me ren ikke kan trek kes ut/evnt. løs ner. Forurenset/
gam mel kjølevæskemå byttes.  Var me ren må IKKE ko bles til 
strøm før kjø le væs ke, spesifi sert av bil fab ri kan ten, er på fylt.  
Luft kjø le sys te met i  henhold til bil pro du sent ens an be fa lin ger. 
Ap pa rat inn tak for til kob ling av mo tor var mer, må inn kjø pes 
sammen  med var me ren, så sant det te ikke fore fi n nes.  DEFA's 
nye ap pa rat inn tak; se egen anvisning. AD VAR SEL:
Mo tor var me ren må bare til ko bles jor det stik kon takt.  Det må  
kon trol le res at det fi n nes jor dings for bin del se fra det jordete 
vegg ut ta ket og helt fram til mo tor var mer ens kapsling, og at vegg ut ta ket og helt fram til mo tor var mer ens kapsling, og at vegg ut ta ket og helt fram til mo tor var mer ens kapsling, og at 
kjø ret øy ets ka ros se ri er for bun det med bes kyt tel ses-jor din gen.  
Til kob lings led nin gen må be hand les med forsiktighet slik at 
den ikke  ska des av f.eks. dører, panserlokk el.l., og slik at 
skar pe  gjen stan der ikke tryk ker på ledningen så iso la sjo nen 
ska des. DE FA fra skri ver seg ethvert er stat nings an svar der 
mo di fi  ka sjon er utført og/eller  varmeren ikke er mon tert ifl g. 
mon te ring san vis nin gen RE KLA MA SJONS AV TA LE!
Ifl g. kjøpsloven. Ta vare på  kvitteringen.

Läs noga igenom mont. anvisningen. Tappa ur ky lar vät s kan. 
Demontera den angivna frostpluggen en ligt ta bel len.  OBS! Se 
om din biltyp är nämd under spe ciel la mon te rings tips. Rengör 
hålet noga. Plug-in kontakten skall riktas enl. ta bel len. Efter att 
vär ma ren är monterad, skruvas mutter/bult försiktigt in tills 
den expanderande T-skenan börjar få kon takt med insidan av 
blocket(I).  Vrid värmaren för sik tigt ca 5 grader(II) för att vara 
säker på att T-skenan har fått fäste i blocket.  Kontrollera att 
värmaren sitter rakt i  frost pluggs hå let. Åtdragninsmoment 
för mutter/bult är 6.0 NM.  Kon trol le ra att packningen tätar 
or dent ligt, samt drag i vär ma ren och kontrollera att den in te 
lossnar/glappar.Förorenat/gammal frost vätska måste by tas. 
Vär ma ren skall inte an slu tas till el. ut ta get innan ky lar vätska är 
påfyllt.  Lufta kyl sys te met enl. bil fab ri kant ens an vis nin gar; även 
ny kylarvätska och bland nings förhållandet (vat ten/glykol) 
skall vara enl.bilfabrikantens anvisningar/spe ci fi ka ti o ner. 
An slut nings sats för an slut ning av mot or vär ma ren skall 
inhandlas sam m ti digt med vär ma ren, om den inte re dan är 
vid pac kad.   DEFA’s nya intags ka bel; se se pa rat anvisning. 
VAR NING! Mot or vär ma ren får en da st an slu tas till jor dat 
uttag.  Det skall kontrolleras att det fi nns jord för bin del se 
från väggut ta get helt fram till vär ma rens kaps ling, samt 
att for do nets kaross har kontakt med skydds jords lin gan.  
An slut nings ka beln måste behandlas med för sik tig het så den 
inte blir skadad av dörrar, mo tor huv el. dyl.  Ej heller att skar pa 
kanter/hörn trycker mot kabeln så att isolationen blir skadad. 
DEFA fråntar sig allt ersättningsansvar där våran pro dukt 
blivit modifi cerad och/eller vär ma ren inte är mon te rad enligt 
mon te ring san vis nin gen. REKLAMATION! 
Enl. konsumentlage, vid uppvisat kvitto.

Lue asennusohje huolella ennen  asennusta. Laske jäähdytysneste pois. Irrota 
ohje en mu ka in en pakkastulppa, taulukon mukaan.HUOM!  Katso onko asennusta var ten 
er i ty i s et asennusohjeet automerkkiisi. Puhdista pakkastulpan reikä hyvin. Läm mit ti men 
pistoke tulee osoittaa tau lu kon kel lo-osoittimen suuntaan. Kun vastus on asennetuu 
pak kastul pan reikään, kierretään mutteria varo vasti kiinnipäin kunnes T-pultin levittyvä 
osa ta voit taa lo h kon senämät(I). Liikuta vastusta molempiin su un ti in n. 5 astetta(II) jotta 
T-ki in ni ke löytäisi oikean asennon.  Varmistu että lämmitin on asianmukaisesti paikallaan. 
Ki ris tä mutteria/pulttia 6.0 NM. Tarkista ettei vu o to ja esiinny ja ettei lämmitin lähde 
vetämäl lä  irti. Läm mit ti me en EI saa kyt keä vir taa ennenkuin jäähdytysjärjestelmä on 
täytetty, au ton val mis ta jan su o sit te le mal la pakkasnesteellä,  ja il mattu au ton val mis ta jan 
ohjeiden mu kaan. Li ka in en / vanha pakkasneste on vai h detta va uute en. Uusi DEFA 
ko je pistora sia, katso erillinen ohje.  VAROITUS. Moottorinlämmittimen saa kytkeä 
vain maa doi tettuun pistorasiaan.  Maadoitusyhteyden on olta va yhtäjakso i nen maa doite tus ta 
seinäpistora si as ta moottorin läm mit ti men runkoon.  Su o jamaa doi tus on oltava yhte y dessä 
ajoneuvon runkoon.  Verk ko li itän täjoh toa on kä si tel tävä varoen, siten ettei esim.  ovet, 
kone pel ti tai muuten terävät reunat sitä paina, sen er i styk siä vaurioittaen. DEFA hylkää 
kor vaus vaa ti muk sen jos lämmittimen muotoa on muutettu ja / tai läm mi tin tä ei ole 
asen nettu asennusohjeen mukaisesti.
VALITUKSET!  Takuuehtojen mukaisesti.  Säilytä kuitti.

Read the fi tting instructions carefully. Drain off  the coo lant. Rem ove the frost plug, 
re fer ring to the table. NB! Check to see if  your particular model is men ti o ned under 
«spe ci al fi tting tips». Clean the plug hole thoroughly. Refer to table to establish the cor rect 
an gel for the plug-in con nec tor. When the heater is fi tted in position, tigh ten the nut/bolt 
ca re ful ly until the T-bar spreader comes into contact with the in si de of  the water jacket(I).  
Carefully twist the heater 5 degrees(II) in each direction to ensure that the bar is cor rect ly 
lo ca ted. Make sure that the heater is correctly ali gned in the plug hole.  Torque down the 
nut/bolt to 6.0 NM.  Check that the gasket is completely watertight and make sure that 
the heater cannot loosen or be pulled out. Old or polluted coolant must be re pla ced.  The 
heater must not be connected up to the power supply before coo lant  spe ci fi ed by the 
car manufacturer, has been fi lled.  Bleed the cooling system in ac cor dan ce with the car 
manufacturer’s in structi on book. The power ca ble and socket in stal la ti on for con nec ti on 
to the heat er must be pur cha sed together with the heater if  this is not already installed on 
the ve hi cle.  DEFA’s new input socket, see en clo s ed fitting in structi on. WARNING 
!  The engine heat er must only be con nec ted to an earthed socket.  Check that there is a 
pro per earth con nec ti on from the earth ed wall socket right up to the en gi ne heater ca sing 
and that the bo dy work of  the vehicle is properly connected to the protec ti ve earthing 
lead.  Care must be taken to ensure that the heat er con nec tor lead cannot be damaged by 
e.g. doors, bonned lid, etc. and the lead must not be al lo wed to chafe against sharp objects 
which could dam age the in su la ti on. DEFA cannot be held re spon si ble for any mo di fi  ca ti ons 
made to the in stal la ti on, or for heat ers which have not been installed in ac cor dan ce with 
the fi tting in structions. 
IN THE CASE OF CLAIMS, please retain your pur cha se receipt.

Das Kühl sys tem gemäß den Anweisungen des Fah r ze ug stel lers entlüften.  Der Stecker für 
den An schluß des Mot or vor wär mers muß zu sammen mit dem Vor wär mer gekauft wer den, 
falls er nicht schon beiliegt.  Der neu er An schluss-stec ker des DEFAs,  siehe separat 
Mon ta ge an lei tung. WARNUNG!  Den Mot or vor wär mer nur an ge er de ten El.Kontakt 
(Wan dan schluss) anschließen.  Über prü fen, daß Er d ungs ver bin d ung zwis chen dem 
ge er de ten Wan dan schluss und ganz bis zur Kapsel des Mot or vor wär mers besteht, und 
daß die Fah r ze ug kar ros se rie mit Vorsicht behandeln, da mit sie nicht z.B. durch Türen, 
Mot or hau be oder ähn liches beschädigt wird, oder schar fe Gegenstände auf  die Leitung 
drücken und die Iso li er ung beschädigt wird.  In Fäl len, in denen Schä den ent stan den, 
nachdem Verän der un gen an der Motorheizung dur ch ge führt wur den und/oder die Heizung 
nicht gemäß der Montageanleitung montiert wur de, lehnt DEFA jeg lichen An spruch auf  
Erstattung ab.
REKLAMATIONSVEREINBARUNG!
Gemäß geltender Vorschriften.  Quittung aufbewahren.

Die Montageanleitung genau durchlesen. Kühlflüssigkeit ablassen. Das angegebene Die Montageanleitung genau durchlesen. Kühlflüssigkeit ablassen. Das angegebene 
Ab deck teil für das Frostloch , wie in  der Tabelle bezeichnet, ausmontieren.  BEACHTEN: 
Ver ge wis sern Sie sich, ob ihr Fahrzeugtyp  unter den bes on de ren Mon ta ge tips aufgeführt ist. 
Das Loch gut reinigen. Der Anschlusstecker soll in die Richtung zeigen, wie in der Ta bel le 
bezeichnet.  Nach Einbau des Vorwärmers die Mutter/den Bolzen vor sich tig an schrau ben, 
bis der T-Schienenverteiler Kontakt mit der Innenseite des Blocks hat(I).  Den Vorwärmer 
vorsichtig 5 Grad(II) zu jeder Sei te drehen, um sicher zustel len, dass die Schi e ne richtig sitzt.  
Darauf  achten, dass der Vorwärmer gerade im Frost loch angebracht ist. 
 Die Mutter/den Bolzen mit 6.0 NM anziehen.  Kon trol li e ren, ob die Dichtung richtig 
dichtet und der Vorwärmer nicht herausgezogen wer den kann oder sich eventuell löst.  
Ver sch mutz te/alte Kühl fl üs sig keit muss aus ge tauscht wer den. Das Vorwärmegerät darf   
NICHT vor Einfüllen der Kühlfl üssigkeit, bei den An weis un gen des Fahrzeugstellers, an 
den Strom an ge schlos sen werden.  
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SONATA 2.0i, 2.0i 16V SONATA 2.0i, 2.0i 16V 94> J1 3

TOYOTA

AVENSIS 2.0 98> H3 3 1

AVENSIS 2.0 TD 98> H2 2

CAMRY 2.2 97> H3 1

CARINA E 2.0 D 95> H2 2 2

CARINA E 2.0 TD 92> H3 2

COROLLA 2.0D 98> H3 2

PICNIC 2.0 97> H3 3 1

PICNIC 2.2 TD H2 1

RAV 4 2.0 94> H3 3 1

Demonter deksel foran frostlokket.  Dekselet modifi seres i området ved Demonter deksel foran frostlokket.  Dekselet modifi seres i området ved 
varmeren.

Demontera skyddet framför frostlocket.  Modifi era  skyddet  i området 
omkring  värmaren.

Irrota lämpösuoaja pakkastulpan edestä.  Muotoile suoja lämmittimen 
kohdalta.

Dismantle the cover in front of  the frost plug whole.  The cover must be 
mo di fi ed  around the heater.

Der Deckel  daß vor das Frostlock liegt, abmontieren.  Der Deckel muß in  
das Ge bi et des Vorwärmers modifi ziert werden.

TOYOTA CARINA E 2.0 D      2
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Demonter startmotor.

Demontera startmotorn.

Irrota käynnistinmoottori.

Dismantle the starting box.

D
Anlasser abmontieren.
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